(HA-96-1) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00789 ADOPTED ON JULY 25, 1995

WHEREAS, the Housing Trust Fund Ordinance calls for Housing Trust Fund funds to be invested in transitional housing programs; and

WHEREAS, in March 1995, the Housing Trust Fund Board of Trustees issued a Request for Proposals from nonprofit organizations seeking to provide transitional housing for the homeless; and

WHEREAS, as a result of that Request for Proposals, the Housing Trust Fund Board of Trustees recommended approval of several grants by the Housing Commission, and the Housing Commission concurred; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that the following grants are hereby authorized:

- 1. \$70,000 to Episcopal Community Services for partial reimbursement of the cost of one year's operation of the 14-bed Champion House program;
- 2. \$60,440 to Interfaith Shelter Network for partial reimbursement of the cost of one year's operation of its 20-bed scattered site family shelter program;
- \$130,000 to the Salvation Army for partial reimbursement of the cost of one year's operation of the 50-bed Jobs of Promise program;
- 4. \$107,029 to St. Vincent de Paul Village, Inc. for partial reimbursement of the cost of one year's operation of the 30-bed STEP program; and
- 5. \$108,613 to the YWCA of San Diego County for rehabilitation of premises and one year's operation of the 30-bed Women in Transition program.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Chief Deputy Counsel HOV:ps 07/14/95 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-96-1 Form=ha.nt